EFFECTIVENESS OF PARENTING EDUCATION PROGRAM FOR
WIDOWED PARENT AND THEIR CHILDREN'’S
ACADEMIC — RELATED ATTRIBUTES

A Master’s Thesis
Presented to
the Faculty of the
College of Education Graduate Studies
De La Salle University — Dasmarifias

In Partial Fulfillment
of the Requirements for the degree
Master of Arts in Education
Major in Guidance and Counseling

EMELIA R. PASTORIN

Summer 2014



ABSTRACT

Title of the Research: EFFECTIVENESS OF PARENTING
EDUCATION PROGRAM FOR WIDOWED
PARENTS AND THEIR CHILDREN'’S
ACADEMIC-RELATED ATTRIBUTES.

Author : EMELIA R. PASTORIN
Degree : Master of Arts in Education
Major : Guidance and Counseling
Date of Completion : May 2014

The study utilized the quasi-experimental design in determining
the effectiveness of parenting education program to 34 widowed
parents as it resulted to the improvement of their children’s academic-
related attributes such as attendance, deportment grades and
academic performance at Osorio Elementary School in Trece Martires
City, Cavite.

Comparative analyses were done on the academic-related
attributes of pupils obtained from the School Register and from the
Form 138 covering the third and fourth grading periods. Three (3)
modules prepared by the researcher were used for the parenting
education program.

Data were interpreted using weighted mean, standard deviation,
and t-test along with percentage to determine the effectiveness of the
parenting education program.

Findings revealed that pupils’ attendance improved from
Satisfactory to Very Good; deportment from Good to all Very Good;
and academic performance of Filipino from Fair to Very Good, MSEP

(Musika, Sining at Edukasyon sa Pampalakasan) and Character

2



Education from Satisfactory to Satisfactory, and the rest of the subjects
from Fair to Satisfactory after their widowed parents were exposed to
the parenting education program.

From the results of the study, the Parenting Education Program
for Widowed Parents is effective and is recommended to be
implemented as part of the total counseling/guidance program of the

district. This can also be tried out to non-widowed parents.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE
TITLE PAGE 1
ABSTRACT 2
APPROVAL SHEET 4
ACKNOWLEDGMENT 5
TABLE OF CONTENTS 8
LIST OF TABLES 12
LIST OF FIGURES 13
CHAPTER
1 THE PROBLEM AND ITS BACKGROUND
Introduction 14
Theoretical Framework 18
Conceptual Framework 22
Statement of the Problems 23
Hypothesis 24
Scope and Limitation of the Study 24
Significance of the Study 25
Definition of Terms 27
2 REVIEW OF RELATED LITERATURE AND STUDIES
Synthesis 65

3 METHODOLOGY

Research Design 68



Population and Sampling

Participants of the Study

Research Instruments

Validation of Instruments

Data Gathering Procedure

Statistical Treatment of Data

PRESENTATION, ANALYSIS AND INTERPRETATION

OF DATA

Problem No. 1

Problem No. 2

SUMMARY, CONCLUSIONS AND

RECOMMENDATIONS

Summary

Conclusions

Recommendations

REFERENCES

APPENDICES
A Letter of Request to the Schools Division
B Letter of Request to the District Supervisor
C Letter to the Principal
D Liham para sa Magulang
E Program Matrix for Parent Education Program
F Documentation

70

70

71

74

77

79

80

97

106

107

108

111

121

122

123

124

125

149



G About the Author

H Deed of Declaration

173

174

10



APPENDICES

Letter of Request to the Schools Division
Superintendents for the Permission to Conduct the
Study

Letter to the District Supervisor

Letter to the Principal, Teacher-in-charge and parents
concerned

Liham para sa mga Magulang

Program Matrix for Parent Education Program
Documentation

About the Author

Deed of Declaration

Page

121

122

123
124
125
149
173

174

11



LIST OF TABLES

Table Page

1 Frequency and Distribution of Pupils’ Absences

before and after Their Widowed Parents were

Exposed to the Parenting Education Program 81
2 Deportment Grades of Pupils before and after Their

Widowed Parents Attended the Parenting

Education Program 86
3 Academic Performance of Pupils before and after

Their Widowed Parents were Exposed the

Parenting Education Program 91
4 Significant Difference on the Attendance of Pupils

before and after Their Widowed Parents were

Exposed the Parenting Education Program 97
5 Significant Difference on the Deportment Grades of

Pupils before and after Their Widowed Parents

were Exposed the Parenting Education Program 100
6 Significant Difference on the Academic Grades of

Pupils before and after Their Widowed Parents

were Exposed the Parenting Education Program 102

12



Figure
1

2

LIST OF FIGURES

Conceptual Framework

Design of the Research Study

Page
22

69

13





