EFFECTIVENESS OF PARENTING EDUCATION PROGRAM FOR WIDOWED PARENT AND THEIR CHILDREN'S ACADEMIC – RELATED ATTRIBUTES

A Master's Thesis
Presented to
the Faculty of the
College of Education Graduate Studies
De La Salle University – Dasmariñas

In Partial Fulfillment
of the Requirements for the degree
Master of Arts in Education
Major in Guidance and Counseling

EMELIA R. PASTORIN

Summer 2014

ABSTRACT

Title of the Research: **EFFECTIVENESS OF PARENTING**

PARENTS AND THEIR CHILDREN'S ACADEMIC-RELATED ATTRIBUTES.

Author : **EMELIA R. PASTORIN**

Degree : **Master of Arts in Education**Major : **Guidance and Counseling**

Date of Completion: May 2014

The study utilized the quasi-experimental design in determining the effectiveness of parenting education program to 34 widowed parents as it resulted to the improvement of their children's academic-related attributes such as attendance, deportment grades and academic performance at Osorio Elementary School in Trece Martires City, Cavite.

Comparative analyses were done on the academic-related attributes of pupils obtained from the School Register and from the Form 138 covering the third and fourth grading periods. Three (3) modules prepared by the researcher were used for the parenting education program.

Data were interpreted using weighted mean, standard deviation, and t-test along with percentage to determine the effectiveness of the parenting education program.

Findings revealed that pupils' attendance improved from Satisfactory to Very Good; deportment from Good to all Very Good; and academic performance of Filipino from Fair to Very Good, MSEP (Musika, Sining at Edukasyon sa Pampalakasan) and Character

Education from Satisfactory to Satisfactory, and the rest of the subjects from Fair to Satisfactory after their widowed parents were exposed to the parenting education program.

From the results of the study, the Parenting Education Program for Widowed Parents is effective and is recommended to be implemented as part of the total counseling/guidance program of the district. This can also be tried out to non-widowed parents.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TITLE PAGE	1
ABSTRACT	2
APPROVAL SHEET	4
ACKNOWLEDGMENT	5
TABLE OF CONTENTS	8
LIST OF TABLES	12
LIST OF FIGURES	13
CHAPTER	
1 THE PROBLEM AND ITS BACKGROUND	
Introduction	14
Theoretical Framework	18
Conceptual Framework	22
Statement of the Problems	23
Hypothesis	24
Scope and Limitation of the Study	24
Significance of the Study	25
Definition of Terms	27
2 REVIEW OF RELATED LITERATURE AND STUDIES	
Synthesis	65
3 METHODOLOGY	
Research Design	68

	Population and Sampling	70
	Participants of the Study	70
	Research Instruments	71
	Validation of Instruments	74
	Data Gathering Procedure	77
	Statistical Treatment of Data	79
4	PRESENTATION, ANALYSIS AND INTERPRETATION	
	OF DATA Problem No. 1	
	Problem No. 1	80
	Problem No. 2	97
5	SUMMARY, CONCLUSIONS AND	
	RECOMMENDATIONS	
	Summary	106
	Conclusions	107
	Recommendations	108
	REFERENCES	111
	APPENDICES	
	A Letter of Request to the Schools Division	121
	B Letter of Request to the District Supervisor	122
	C Letter to the Principal	123
	D Liham para sa Magulang	124
	E Program Matrix for Parent Education Program	125
	F Documentation	149

G	About the Author	173
Н	Deed of Declaration	174



APPENDICES

		Page
Α	Letter of Request to the Schools Division	i age
	Superintendents for the Permission to Conduct the	
	Study	121
В	Letter to the District Supervisor	122
С	Letter to the Principal, Teacher-in-charge and parents	
	concerned	123
D	Liham para sa mga Magulang	124
E	Program Matrix for Parent Education Program	125
F	Documentation	149
G	About the Author	173
Н	Deed of Declaration	174

LIST OF TABLES

Гablе		Page
1	Frequency and Distribution of Pupils' Absences	
	before and after Their Widowed Parents were	
	Exposed to the Parenting Education Program	81
2	Deportment Grades of Pupils before and after Their	
	Widowed Parents Attended the Parenting	
	Education Program	86
3	Academic Performance of Pupils before and after	
	Their Widowed Parents were Exposed the	
	Parenting Education Program	91
4	Significant Difference on the Attendance of Pupils	
	before and after Their Widowed Parents were	
	Exposed the Parenting Education Program	97
5	Significant Difference on the Deportment Grades of	
	Pupils before and after Their Widowed Parents	
	were Exposed the Parenting Education Program	100
6	Significant Difference on the Academic Grades of	
	Pupils before and after Their Widowed Parents	
	were Exposed the Parenting Education Program	102

LIST OF FIGURES

Figure		Page
1	Conceptual Framework	22
2	Design of the Research Study	69

